## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT OF ELECTRIC )
RATES OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY ) CASE NO. 91-066

## ORDER

On July 9, 1991, the Kentucky Cable Television Association, Inc. ("KCTA") filed a motion requesting the Commission to compel Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power") to produce the information requested by KCTA in Item Nos. 27, 32, 34, and 35 of its supplemental information request.

Based on the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. Kentucky Power shall file by July 17, 1991 a response to KCTA's motion to compel.
- 2. To the extent that documents are claimed to be voluminous and offered for inspection only, Kentucky Power shall provide an estimate of the number of pages responsive to the request and the number of hours required to produce the information.
- 3. Upon receipt of Kentucky Power's response, KCTA's motion shall stand submitted for a decision unless a written request for oral argument is filed.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this llth day of July, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST:

Le M Mulucher

Executive Director